

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 22–1419  
Polk County No. LACL 145293

---

---

KATHERINE AVENARIUS and PAUL AVENARIUS,  
Plaintiffs–Appellees,  
vs.  
STATE OF IOWA,  
Defendant–Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County  
The Honorable Samantha J. Gronewald, District Judge

---

**APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW**  
(Iowa Court of Appeals Decision: February 7, 2023)

---

BRENNA BIRD  
Attorney General of Iowa

JOB MUKKADA  
Assistant Attorney General  
1305 E. Walnut Street  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 305-1406  
(515) 281-4209 (fax)  
job.mukkada@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT—APPELLANT

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR FURTHER REVIEW .....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
<b>I. THE CONTRACT’S EXCULPATORY LANGUAGE     CLEARLY AND UNEQUIVOCALLY WAIVED     FUTURE NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>A. The Court of Appeals decision creates an         unnecessary "magic word" requirement.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>B. The Court of Appeals decision demands pinpoint         prediction of an injury or cause of action.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>C. The Court of Appeals decision undermines settled         waiver principles, jeopardizing the reliance         interests of countless parties who have structured         their conduct in alignment with the established         legal standards.....</b>	<b>18</b>
CONCLUSION.....	20
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	21

## QUESTION PRESENTED FOR FURTHER REVIEW

Katherine Avenarius executed a contract with the State that stated she agreed to hold the State harmless for “any and all claims, demands, rights, causes of action and judgments of whatsoever, kind and nature, arising for and by reason of any and all known and unknown, foreseen and unforeseen physical or mental injuries[.]” On the first day of firearms training, Avenarius shot herself in the leg. Now she contends that the waiver allows her negligence claim against the State to proceed.

**Does a contract’s “any and all claims” exculpatory language constitute a clear and unequivocal waiver of negligence claims, or is the presence of a specific “magic word”—“negligence”—necessary for such waivers under Iowa law?**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Avenarius v. State</i> , No. 22-1419, 2024 WL 466241 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 7, 2024).....	10, 15, 17
<i>Bashford v. Slater</i> , 96 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa 1959).....	10
<i>Cupps v. S &amp; J Tube, Inc.</i> , No. 17-1922, 2019 WL 156583 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan 9, 2019) .....	16, 19
<i>Galloway v. State</i> , 790 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 2010).....	13
<i>Grabill v. Adams Co. Fair and Racing Ass’n</i> , 666 N.W.2d 592 (Iowa 2003).....	16, 17
<i>Hargrave v. Grain Processing Corp.</i> , No. 14-1197, 2015 WL 1331706 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 25, 2015) .....	16, 19
<i>Huber v. Hovey</i> , 501 N.W.2d 53 (Iowa 1993).....	9, 10, 15, 16
<i>Korsmo v. Waverly Ski Club</i> , 435 N.W.2d 746 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988) .....	passim
<i>Lukken v. Fleischer</i> , 962 N.W.2d 71 (Iowa 2021) .....	5, 9, 16
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Wells Dairy, Inc.</i> , 752 N.W.2d 430 (Iowa 2008) ....	9
<i>Sweeney v. City of Bettendorf</i> , 762 N.W.2d 873 (Iowa 2008)....	5, 10, 12, 13
<i>Transgrud v. Leer</i> , No. 19-0692, 2020 WL 5650734 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 23, 2020) .....	16, 19

### Other Authorities

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b)(1).....	6
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b)(3).....	6
